IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

E/S of 20 Country Club Drive
950’ W of centerline of Greentree Drive * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

10™ Election District
6 Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

{20 Country Club Drive)
* CASE NO. 00-082-A

Brice & Karen Mortimer

Petitioners ¥

* % k %k % k k ¥ & %k k % % %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as an Administrative Variance
filed by Bruce & Karen Mortimer, property owners, for that property known as 20 Country Club
Drive in the Phoenix area of Baltimore County. The Petitioners herein seek a variance from
Section 1A03.4.B.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a property
line setback of 46 ft. and a street centerline setback of 66 fi. in lieu of the required 50ft. and 100 fi.
respectively, and to amend the last approved final development plan of overshot for Lot #33 for a
proposed addition. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property

having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered

based upon the documentation presented.

2 The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 26-127 (b)(1) of the
T Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
%E“\g: indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
:d;_‘; \\% the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the
ié information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the
g ' requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, sirict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.
5 § 5' would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.



Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County Code
and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this 3O %day of September, 1999 that a variance from Section 1A03.4.B.4 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a property line setback of 46 ft. and a street
centerline setback of 66 ft. in lieu of the required 50ft. and 100 fi. respectively, and to amend the
last approved final development plan of overshot for Lot #33 for a proposed addition, be and is
hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent to
the relief granted herein:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed,

the Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for retumning, said
property to its original condition.

N it Y [l e

TIMOTHY M./KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Suite 405, County Courts Bidg.

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386

Fax: 410-887-3468

73

hlerd

September 30, 1599

Mr. & Mrs. Bruce Mortimer
20 Country Club Drive
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 00-082-A
Property: 20 Country Club Drive

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Mortimer:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed
Order. :

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
County Board of Appeals. If you require additional information conceming filing an
appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

\//ML{%[% /4)4‘1"‘"‘)

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK :raj
Enclosure

¢: Mr. Robert Goldman
Chesapeake Design Group
611 N. Eutaw Street, Suite 300
Baltimore, Maryland 21201

FPrinted wath Soybean ink
an Recyciea Faper



Peti®on for Adminis@ative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ 20 Country Club Drive
which is presently zoned _ R — 4

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner{s) of the property situate in Baltimore Cournty and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ; Aoz.4.®.<%¢. CBcae) 1287 RGBUOATIas

© Pewrur A ProperT! UVE IET B oF i Fr, AvD 4 ST BT Lk
AT PicE OF & 7, T LISV oF THE REPULD & Fr awd Jjoo Fr. EESpeqivay, Aubd
T PHED THE LASr DFPPeovey THLOAL P ANUITHMEAY Penes oF ONETSHST ToRr

OT 4 33, FR A PRoPoseD ADDIMIoW

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . .
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that 1Ave are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/l essee: Legal Owner{s):
Bruce Mortimer

Name - Type or Print (;a_riegjw !Q
Signature Signatu -

Karen Mortimer

Address Telephone No. Narge -5f'ype or Print <
- % _ E \)_Qbﬁm '\A%'\%flﬂ\ 7 et

State Zip Cede Signature
20 Country Club Dri gem— Qéﬁ
Address Telephone No.
Baltimore MD 2‘ [ il_
City ‘ State Zip Code

. Representative fo-be Contacted:
Robert Goldman, Chesapeake Design Growp

Name B v
611 N. Eutaw St. Sui =3623
Telephone No. Address Telephone Na.
) Baltimore, MD 21201
:it% State Zip Code City State Zip Code
g F"ulliic Hearing having been formally demanded andfor found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimere County,
is - day of . that the subject raatter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised; as required by the zening
: \gﬁi&ns ti Bakimore County and that the properfy be reposted. R : - ' '

T ‘ —— — , -":" A LG - Zoning Compmssioner of Balimore County
CASENO. _* 0o BL K Revieved By L vare_ 8] 25194

_ @gﬁﬁgg_‘_ e L , _Estimated Posting Date q! 5’ 94 . —




Af ﬁdaV‘t in Support of Adnfhistrative Variance

. , i
follows: That the mforrnatlon hereln grven is wuthm the personal knowledge of the Afﬁant(s} and that Afﬁant(s) |slare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at Ac2£d0 Counntry Club Drive
ress

_Baltlmore MD 21131
State Zip Cade

That based upon personal knowledge the following are the facts upon wh:ch lfwe base the request for an*Admlmstratwe
Variance at the above address:(indicate hardship or practical difitculty): AR oy

* ™iIThe "preskit house “as‘Yonfigured has thred bedrooms. Family .circumstances. -
have changéd- and-theve is. a''meéd. for.a fourth _bedrgom for an”elderly,garent

- Although the lot is very large, the most logical location for the new bed=-
room and bathroom is to remodel the existing garage. It is the only docation
that provides the proper accessiblity/privacy and space required. We then
plan to replace the garage next to the existing garage. Unfortunately, we
need to encoach 4' into our side yard setback 50'. The side yard in question
abuts a driveway providing access to our neighbors home, which is located behin
our property some 425 feet away and 50 feet below us. The other side of the
driveway is Hillendale Country Club's golf course. We have asked our immediate
neighbors if this would be a problem for any of them, and they all indicated
that they would not oppose us.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting ard
advertising fee and may be- requ1red to provjde additional information.

sl + T Meth, o

:gnatég/ |gnature

Bruce _Martimer Faren Martimer
ame - 1 ype of Print ame - 1ype or Phn

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

{ HEREBY CERTIFY, this [~ day of _AQGOST . 1579 _ pefore me, a Notary Public of the St‘ate
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared Ly
CAGB Y Broce Motgives - - m;;,
weme —tRE-Affiant wn_orsatisfactordly- identified to-me as such-Affiani(s), and made oath.in dug form of

(s)}-hersin, pe
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his’herftheir knowledge and beltef

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

A2 Qira Lo £ /)/V\dm may

Date ' Adotary Public Stacey McKamey Nofmy p
My Commission Explres imote Courty

Siate Q?Maryiand

22y 0415198 My Commission Expires Mar. 1, 2003




Af ﬁd aVuit in Support of Adn@hnistrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) isfare
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at 20 Country Club Drive

Address
Baltimore MD 21131
City State Zip Cade

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which liwe base the request for an-Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

The present house as configured has three bedrooms. Family circumstances

have changed and there is a need for a fourth bedroom for an elderly parent.

* Although the lot is very large, the most logical location for the new bed-
room and bathroom is to remodel the existing garage. It is the only location
that provides the proper accessiblity/privacy and space regquired. We then
plan to replace the garage next to the existing garage. Unfortunately, we

need to encoach 4' into our side yard setback 50'. The side yvard in guestion
abuts a driveway providing access to our neighbors home, which is located behinc
our property some 425 feet away and 50 feet below us. The other side of the
driveway is Hillendale Country Club's golf course. We have asked our immediate
neighbors if this_would be a problem for any of them, and they all indicated
that they would not oppose us.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

Signatus” Signature

By

ruce Mortimer NK&;gn—Mqﬁ*imcr
ame - | ype or Prnt ame - Type or Phn

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this |7  day of AfDCeCJﬂ"’ , 1997 , befors me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

KAten + BLOUCE  FIOLTMexs
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s), and made oath in due form of
law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/her/their knowledge and belief.

QL& cou Wik ourmary

Netary-Prblic L) Stacey McKamey, Notary Pabi

My Cornmission Expires Baltimore County
teofMarvland -

=Sy 0515158 My Commission Expires Mar. 1, 2003

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Rlilag |

Date



Peti®on for Adminis®ative Variance
- _to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ 2 i
which is presently zoned R.C 4

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) jAc3, 4,8, 4._(@ ,_z,g’) (48 7 BEouLsnews

T Teemim A foe LN SETBAGL oF 46 FT. AND A STREET CEMRILLNE SETBA. 0 F &€ FT.

IN LIEV oF THE REQUIRED +e2=FE LOFT, AND |00 FT. RESPE.MVELY, AND To

AMEND THE LAST APPRNED FINAL TENEwo PMERS PLAN of ovgrSHaT EoR LT H£ 3732,
For. A- PRoeosED APDiTIoN] .,

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. : )
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant {o the zoning law for Baltimore County.

1We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that 1Ave are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/l.essee: Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type or Print

Signature

Karen Mortimer

Address Telephone No, Name - Tge or Print i ’ E
City State Zip Code Signatuye

Attorney For Petitioner: 20 Coun i — ﬁéﬁ
Address Telephone No.
Baltimore MD 21131

Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code

_Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
Robert Goldman. Chegancake Deocian (.‘.v-ouF
Company . Name . ° o NN
611 N. Butaw St, Suite 300(4101837-3 623
Address Telephone No. Address Telepnone No.
Baltimore, MD 21201
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Pubiic Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this- ~  doy.of, that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zaning

“.reguiations of Baitimore County and that the property be reposted.

JRERTSY o L

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

Reviewed-By--—- -«;\,—L-_. - Date.— B2 o ‘70'{
Estimated Posting Date q l 5l | “] q

Z&7 9115198
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ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning description for 20 Country Club Drive.

Beginning at a point on the east side of 20 Country Club Drive which is 40 feet wide at the
distance of 950 feet west of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street

Greentree Drive which is 20 feet wide. Being lot #33, Block ~— | Section# — inthe

Subdivision of Overshot as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #56, Folio #72,
Containing 4.89 acres. Also known as 20 Country Club Drive and located in the 10™

Election District, 6™ Councilmanic District.

00-0%2-4
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
® @

RE: CaseNo.: QO -87- S0

Petitioner/Developer:

Pruce 3 Kanga: Mopgi1m4GR.

~ Date of Hearing/Closing: _ 7 - 20 -99

Baitimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sagn(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at

# 20 Covnrrny Cwom Devwvs

The sign(s) were posted on __DOEPT. D ; (<9<
( Month, Day, Year) -

Sincerely,

VLY PO

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

C’?AV_LAMQ E ‘ /Wé@/ZE
~ (Printed Name)
B2z Pyersoss Copc ( &
(Address)
Zaction & /WD 2 272D
(City, State, Zip Code)

(010) 2429265

" (Telephone Number)







BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

. ZONING REVIEW .

DMINISTRATIVE SPECIAL HEARING INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 00- Ei? (; -SPH Address ‘#:.QC‘ Qaumrgl Cevs e

Contact Person: < Jornd LEwis : - Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: _&3 f ’2-5‘, / 99 Posting Date: _9 lgfﬁﬁ Closing Date: _<{ |Zo! H

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative special hearing should be
through the contact person (pianner) using the case number. ‘

1.

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the

reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any

reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner

is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

groperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
ate. : -

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing

(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning

commissioner), notification will be forwarded fo you. The sign on the property must be

changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

?hqstg% certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
is office.

(DetachAlongDonLhe)

_Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

USE THE SPECIAL HEARING SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 00-| 29 | -SPH  Address # 20 (ommry (Lol DRIWVE

Petitioner's Name “BRUE ARD kARZN moemimeR. Te!epthe ,
Posting Date: _ & 5! 79 Closing Date: __ 9

[20]29

Wording for Sign: _ Administrafive Special Hearing to approve 10 Termir A Pﬂo%ﬁry LiNE

CETRACK cF AL BT, ADE STREET COVIERLING. SERAcr 0F L6 FEET N Ligy oFTHE

REC BiRED 50 FTLAND  |me BT FZESRE&I’I\,’EL}/ AND T2 fMZAD B L ASTAPPRNED FINRC

DEvELPVE R o ovegs doT FeR. LoT &32 Fore A Thetes=d ADDITIoA, .

WCR - 7/28/85



® o
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW ’

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
natice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of generai circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

—— M —— ———

—
— S e ——————

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: é 8 9\
Petitioner Mex Mes Moot ren
Address or Location: 2 (OS®  LYVS DRIJE

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: ?D?é'?—’f’éq@bmo

Address: __Gll . O Semr
Arro. Ho. 2j2d

Teiephone Number: <)o ~B37-Be2>—

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director Date: September 3, 1999
Department of Permits
and Development Management

FROM: Amold F. “Pat’ Keller, I, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petitions

The Office of Planning has no comment on the following petition(s):
Itern No(s): 082

If there should be any questions or this office can provide additional information, please
contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Section Chief: f% : ﬁ B 2@ —
&

AFK/IL

CMEFF_LW82.doc
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Plat To Accompany Petition for Zoning X Variance [ Special Hearing

Property Address: 20 Country Club Drive

North

Date: 8/24/99
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Scale of Drawing: 1"= 50"
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